

No. 20-7846

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ANGEL ORTIZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DENNIS BRESLIN, Superintendent,  
Queensboro Correctional Facility, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General  
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*

*Solicitor General*

JEFFREY W. LANG

*Deputy Solicitor General*

BRIAN D. GINSBERG

*Assistant Solicitor General*

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Petitioner’s Sentence to a Term of Imprisonment and a Term of Post-Release Supervision Conditioned on Finding Housing That Is Not Within 1,000 Feet of a School .....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	4
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	7
A. The Decision of the New York Court of Appeals Does Not, as Petitioner Claims, Conflict with the Second Circuit’s Decision in <i>Hurd v. Fredenburgh</i> .....	7
B. The Eighth Amendment Ruling Below Is Fully Consistent with This Court’s Decisions in <i>Robinson</i> and <i>Bearden</i> .....	11
C. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle for Resolving the Issues Petitioner Asks This Court to Address. ....	13
Conclusion.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) .....	11,12
<i>Hurd v. Fredenburgh</i> , 984 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	7,8,9,10
<i>Koontz v. St. John’s River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	13
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	11
<b>Laws</b>	
N.Y. Correction Law	
§ 2(6) .....	4
§ 73(1) .....	10
§ 73(10) .....	4
§ 168-1(6)(c) .....	2
§ 203(2) .....	4
N.Y. Executive Law § 259-c(14) .....	2,12
N.Y. Penal Law	
§ 70.40(1)(b) .....	3
§ 70.45(3) .....	2
